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TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2009/29 
Applications Advertised for Objection 

Closing Date for Objections 25th August 2009 
 
1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an 

objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 25th August 2009. All submissions should 
include: 

 – the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and 
 – Reference number. 
2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include: 
 – the range of alternative goods made locally; 
 – the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); 
 – present and potential output; 
 – details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content. 
3 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of 

Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above. 
 

 
SCHEDULE 

   Part Appn. *Category 
Tariff  Name and Address  II Ref.    of 
Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No.   Appn. 

 
0811.20.09 Individually quick frozen raspberries, period 7/09 - 6/10, for own use in  Fruit Solutions Ltd 99 302688F S 
 manufacture by Fruit Solutions Ltd 411 Hill Street 
  Richmond 
  NELSON 
 
3402.19.00 CURRENT APPROVAL: 
 Beta 900   99 301273F V 
 
3402.19.00 REQUESTED APPROVAL: 
 Beta 900, Sigma and Jazz, being surfactants used in the treatment of  Kop-Coat New Zealand Ltd 99 302685L V 
 sapstain and wood preservation PO Box 3878 
  Shortland Street 
  AUCKLAND 1140 
 
3808.99.00 Aegis microbe shield anti-microbial AEM 5772, an anti-microbial,  Applied Science Ltd 99 302687G A 
 permanent, surface coating for treatment against bacterial, fungus,  PO Box 9134 
 algae and mould Hamilton Mail Centre 
  HAMILTON 3240 
 
6104.43) Thermal protection garments of a kind used for temperature insulation Express Logistics 99 302683D A 
6109.90) under dry-suits, made from four-way stretch wicking fabric PO Box 53037 
6110.30)  AUCKLAND AIRPORT 
6115.96) 
6211.43) 
 
8516.32.00 Hair straighteners and accessories, being holding stands, bags, pouches,  Mondale Freight Services Ltd 99 302684B A 
 cases, regardless of tariff classification PO Box 53004 
  AUCKLAND AIRPORT  
  MANUKAU 2150 
 
8702.10.00 Buses, not exceeding 8.5 metres in length, for the transport of 20 or more  Designline International Holdings (NZ) 99 302686J A 
 seated passengers (including the driver) PO Box 104 
  ROLLESTON 7643 
 

 
* Category of Application: A – General Approval 
  CE – Capital Equipment 
  IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply 
  MS – Manufacturers’ Samples 
  RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession 
  S – Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs 
  SMI – Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs 
  SS – Special Situation 
  V – Variation of Existing Concession 
  W – Withdrawal of Concession 
  + – Denotes amendment or addition 
 

 
Dated at Wellington this 30th day of July 2009. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development. 
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Tariff Act 1988 

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 29) 2009 
 
I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby: 
 
(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in 

that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified 
(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule 

with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe 
(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third 

Schedule to this notice. 
 

 
FIRST SCHEDULE 

Concessions Approved 

     Part   
 Tariff  Rates of Duty  II Ref. Effective 
 Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To 

 
A 2009.80.19 Aronia (chokeberry) juice concentrate in containers of a capacity of three litres Free Free 99 302644C  6/09  .. 
  or more 
A 2309.90.19 Mycoguard animal feed supplement, containing a combination of Manno Free Free 99 302645A  6/09  .. 
  -oligosaccharid and Aluminosilacte, of a kind used to absorb fungal toxins 
X Chapter 84 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for the 40 MW power station  Free Free 99 302694K  8/09  .. 
  known as Mokai 2 Geothermal Power Station (imported under parent  
  concession 300078J, Tariff Chapters 84, 85, and 90) regardless of tariff  
  classification, 
  EXCLUDING: 
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X Chapter 84 Catalogued or identifiable spare parts of low ram mechanical stokers Free Free 99 302695H  8/09  .. 
  regardless of tariff classification, 
  EXCLUDING: 
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
X Chapter 84 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for the 400MW combined cycle Free Free 99 302696F  8/09 .. 
  power station at Huntly Power Station (imported under parent concession  
  300399L),  
  EXCLUDING: 
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X Chapter 84 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for 110MW power station Free Free 99 302697D  8/09  .. 
  known as Southdown Cogeneration Plant (imported under parent concession  
  993155E which excluded distribution transformers and power transformers up 
  to 12.5mva and up to 33kv), 
  EXCLUDING: 
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X Chapter 84 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for 350MW power station known  Free Free 99 302698B  8/09  .. 
  as Taranaki Combined Cycle Power Plant (imported under parent concession  
  993422H – Tariff chapters 39, 44, 68, 69, 73, 82, 84, 85, 87, and 90) regardless  
  of tariff classification, 
  EXCLUDING:  
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X Chapter 84 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for 400 megawatt combined cycle Free Free 99 302699L  8/09  .. 
  power station (imported under parent concession 995152A), 
  EXCLUDING: 
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X Chapter 84 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for Air Separation Plant (imported Free Free 99 302700H  8/09  .. 
  under parent concession 995450D – Sections XV, XVI, and XVIII), 
  EXCLUDING: 
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X Chapter 84 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for course material separator Free Free 99 302701F  8/09  .. 
  (imported under parent concession 997584F), 
  EXCLUDING: 
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X Chapter 84 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for the New Zealand Refining Free Free 99 302702D  8/09  .. 
  Company Future Fuels project imported under parent concession 300054A), 
  EXCLUDING: 
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
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Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2009/29 – continued 
 
     Part   
 Tariff  Rates of Duty  II Ref. Effective 
 Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To 

 
X Chapter 84 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for sulphuric acid manufacturing  Free Free 99 302703B  8/09  .. 
  plant (imported under parent concession 997292H), regardless of tariff  
  classification,  
  EXCLUDING:  
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X Chapter 84 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for the 14.5MW power station, Free Free 99 302704L  8/09  .. 
  known as Wairakei Geothermal Power Station (imported under parent concession  
  300174B, Tariff Chapters 84, 85, and 90), regardless of tariff classification, 
  EXCLUDING: 
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X Chapter 84 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machines may be admitted under the Part II Free Free 99 302705J  8/09  .. 
  duty concession granted in respect of the parent machine. Catalogued or  
  identifiable  parts of machines which in their own right are entitled to a Normal  
  Tariff rate of free under Part 1 of the Tariff are also covered by this concession.   
  This applies regardless of tariff classification, 
  EXCLUDING:  
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X Chapter 84 Catalogued or identifiable parts of steel making and associated processing plant Free Free 99 302706G  8/09  .. 
  used at NZ Steel, Glenbrook. This concession applies regardless of tariff  
  classification, 
  EXCLUDING:  
  Parts of general use 
  Local service distribution and power type transformers 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X Chapter 84  Catalogued parts of Grape harvester machine, straddle type only. This applies Free Free 99 302707E  8/09  .. 
  regardless of tariff classification, 
  EXCLUDING:  
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X Chapter 84 Catalogued parts of the following harvesting machines; pea, beans, red beet, Free Free 99 302708C  8/09  .. 
  tomatoes, carrot, and corn. This applies regardless of tariff classification, 
  EXCLUDING:  
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X 84.17 Spare and service parts for aluminium smelters, Free Free 99 302709A  8/09  .. 
  EXCLUDING:  
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X 8419.90.19 Catalogued or identifiable parts for use in the manufacture of combination hot Free Free 99 302710E  8/09  .. 
  air and pressureless steam ovens, 
  EXCLUDING:  
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
X 8419.90.19 Component parts for the manufacture or repair of indirectly heated Free Free 99 302711C  8/09  .. 
  hollow disc dryers, regardless of tariff classification, 
  EXCLUDING:  
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X 8479.90.00 Spare and service parts for cement making and packing plant machinery,  Free Free 99 302712A  8/09  .. 
  regardless of tariff classification,  
  EXCLUDING:  
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X Chapter 85 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machines may be admitted under the Part II  Free Free 99 302713K  8/09  .. 
  duty concession granted in respect of the parent machine. Catalogued or  
  identifiable parts of machines which in their own right are entitled to a Normal  
  Tariff rate of free entry under Part I of the Tariff are also covered by this   
  concession. This applies regardless of tariff classification,  
  EXCLUDING:  
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Passive infra red sensors 
  Television aerials 
  Tyres and tubes 
X Chapter 86 Catalogued parts of locomotives and rolling stock. This applies regardless of  Free Free 99 302714H  8/09  .. 
  tariff classification, 
  EXCLUDING:  
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
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Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2009/29 – continued 
 
     Part   
 Tariff  Rates of Duty  II Ref. Effective 
 Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To 

 
X Chapter 87 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machines may be admitted under the Part II Free Free 99 302715F  8/09  .. 
  duty concession granted in respect of the parent machine. Catalogued or 
  identifiable parts of machines which in their own right are entitled to a Normal  
  Tariff rate of free entry under Part I of the Tariff are also covered by this  
  concession. This applies regardless of the tariff classification, 
  EXCLUDING:  
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
  Electric filament or discharge lamps and tubes. 
  Parts and accessories of motor vehicles. 
X Chapter 87 Catalogued parts of tanks and other armoured fighting vehicles, motorised, Free Free 99 302716D  8/09  .. 
  whether or not fitted with weapons, classified within Tariff heading 87.10. 
  This applies regardless of tariff classification, 
  EXCLUDING:  
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
X Chapter 90 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machines may be admitted under the Part II Free Free 99 302717B  8/09  .. 
  duty concession granted in respect of the parent machine. Catalogued or  
  identifiable parts of machines which in their own right are entitled to a Normal  
  Tariff rate of free entry under Part I of the Tariff are also covered by this  
  concession. This applies regardless of tariff classification, 
  EXCLUDING:  
  Parts of general use 
  Fans and blowers 
  Tyres and tubes 
 

 
SECOND SCHEDULE 

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions 

     Part   
 Tariff  Rates of Duty  II Ref. Effective 
 Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To 

 
IM 5111.20.08 70% wool, 30% polyester – 1875m2 Free Free 99 302682F  7/09  3/10 
IM 6006.32.19 Knitted fabric, 100% polyester – 15,000 metres Free Free 99 302427L 10/08  9/09 
 

 
THIRD SCHEDULE 

Concession Approvals Withdrawn 

     Part   
 Tariff  Rates of Duty  II Ref. Effective 
 Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To 

 
 Section XVI Catalogued … ribbons .. .. .. 990449C  ..  .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … accumulators .. .. .. 999027F  ..  .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … accumulators .. .. .. 301522L  ..  .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … flexible .. .. .. 987954E  ..  .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … accumulators .. .. .. 301517D  ..  .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … flexible .. .. .. 301529H  ..  .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … blades .. .. .. 301524G  ..  .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … flexible .. .. .. 301526C  ..  .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … blades .. .. .. 301525E  ..  .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … flexible .. .. .. 301527A  ..  .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … shafts .. .. .. 301521B  ..  .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … flexible .. .. .. 301528K    .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … accumulators .. .. .. 301523J  ..  .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … blades .. .. .. 301531K  ..  .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … transformers .. .. .. 301530A  ..  .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … blades .. .. .. 999184A  ..  .. 
 Chapter 84 Catalogued … flexible .. .. .. 999209L  ..  .. 
 84.17 Spare … classification .. .. .. 780670B  ..  .. 
 8419.90.19 Catalogued … blowers .. .. .. 986093C  ..  .. 
 8419.90.19 Component … flexible .. .. .. 986308H  ..  .. 
 8479.90.09 Spare … flexible .. .. .. 640529A  ..  .. 
 Chapter 85 Catalogued … aerials .. .. .. 998659G  ..  .. 
 Chapter 86 Catalogued … flexible .. .. .. 999238D  ..  .. 
 Chapter 87 Catalogued … 10,500kgs .. .. .. 301519L  ..  .. 
 Chapter 87 Catalogued … form) .. .. .. 999250C  ..  .. 
 Chapter 90 Catalogued … blades .. .. .. 985094F  ..  .. 
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Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2009/29 – continued 
 

 
Category of Approval: A – General Approval 
  CE – Capital Equipment 
  GT – Goods in Transit 
  IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply 
  MS – Manufacturers’ Samples 
  RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession 
  S – Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs 
  SMI – Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs 
  SS – Special Situation 
  V – Variation of Existing Concession 
  X – Administrative Amendment 
 

 
The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals. 
 
Dated at Wellington this 30th day of July 2009. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development. 
 
 

 


